Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



**FIT Hon Teng Limited** 鴻騰六零八八精密科技股份有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability under the name Foxconn Interconnect Technology Limited and carrying on business in Hong Kong as FIT Hon Teng Limited)

(Stock code: 6088)

## **PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION**

This announcement is made by FIT Hon Teng Limited\* (the "**Company**") pursuant to Rule 13.51(1) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Listing Rules**").

The board of directors (the "**Board**") of the Company proposed to amend (the "**Proposed Amendments**") the articles of association of the Company (the "**Articles of Association**") to reflect and align with the new requirements under the amended Listing Rules which have come into effect on December 31, 2023.

In view of the number of the Proposed Amendments, the Board proposes to adopt a new amended and restated Articles of Association of the Company in substitution for and to the exclusion of the existing Articles of Association.

The proposed adoption of the new amended and restated Articles of Association is subject to the approval of the shareholders of the Company (the "Shareholders") by way of a special resolution at the forthcoming annual general meeting of the Company (the "AGM"), and will become effective upon the approval by the Shareholders at the AGM.

A circular containing, among others, details of the Proposed Amendments and a notice of the AGM will be dispatched to the Shareholders in due course.

By order of the Board FIT Hon Teng Limited\* LU Sung-Ching Chairman of the Board

Hong Kong, May 29, 2024

As of the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. LU Sung-Ching, Mr. LU Pochin Christopher and Mr. PIPKIN Chester John as executive directors, Mr. TRAINOR-DEGIROLAMO Sheldon and Ms. HUANG Pi-Chun as non-executive directors, and Mr. CURWEN Peter D, Mr. TANG Kwai Chang and Mr. CHAN Wing Yuen Hubert as independent non-executive directors.

\* Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability under the name Foxconn Interconnect Technology Limited and carrying on business in Hong Kong as FIT Hon Teng Limited